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STATE OF N O R T H CAROLINA 
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 

R.OY C O O P E R . 
A T T O R N E Y G E N E R A L 

P.O. Box 629 
RALEIGH, N C 27602 

RFJ'LY TO: CHRISTINE A . GOEUIEL 

ENMRONMENTAL D m s i O N 
T E I - ( 9 1 9 ) 7 1 6 - 6 6 0 0 
FAX: ( 9 1 9 ) 7 1 6 - 6 7 6 7 
cgoebel@ncdoj.gov 

TO: 

FROM: 

DATE: 

RE: 

Coastal Resources Commission 

Christine A. Goebel 
Assistant Attorney General 

October 8, 2014 (for the October 22-23, 2014 CRC Meeting) 

Variance Request by Palm Cove Owners Association, Inc. and Brunswick 
Land Holdings, L L C (Palm Cove) (14-09) 

Petitioners Palm Cove Owners Association, Inc. (PCOA) and Brunswick Land Holdings, 
LLC (Brunswick) have interests in a 10-lot subdivision at the eastern end of Sunset Beach which 
have frontage on both the Atlantic Ocean and Jinks Creek. The owners of Lots 2-10 sought a 
CAMA Permit in order to build a 9-slip community docking facility at Lots 2 and 3 on Jinks 
Creek to be shared by the owners of Lots 2-10. On May 27, 2014, DCM denied Petitioners' 
application based on the proposal's inconsistency with the Commission's rule prohibiting docks 
and piers within an Inlet Hazard AEC(15A NCAC 7H .0309(f) and 7H .0310) and because the 
proposed facility did not meet the Commission's exception to its general rule which allows piers 
and docks in an Inlet Hazard ABC only if it is "small scale" and if the area "features 
characteristics of estuarine shorelines" per 7H .0310(c). Petitioners now seek a variance to allow 
the proposed 9-slip community docking facility as proposed in their application. 

The following additional information is attached to this memorandum: 

Attachment A: 
Attachment B: 
Attachment C: 
Attachment D: 
Attachment E: 

Relevant Rules 
Stipulated Facts 
Petitioners' Position and Staffs Responses to Criteria 
Petitioners' Variance Request Materials 
Stipulated Exhibits 

cc: I Clark Wright, Jr., Counsel for Petitioners, electronically 
Randy Walters, Town of Sunset Beach CAMA LPO, electronically 
Mary Lucasse, CRC Counsel, electronically 

mailto:cgoebel@ncdoj.gov
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CRC-VR-14-09 

ATTACHMENT D 

Petitioner's Petition and Proposed Exhibits 
(without (1) proposed attachments which became stipulated 

exhibits or (2) Petitioner's initial proposed facts) 

16 
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CAMA VARIANCE REQUEST FORM DCM FORM 11 
DCM FILE No.: 

PALM COVE OWNERS ASSOCIATION, INC. and 
PETITIONER'S NAME BRUNSWICK LAND HOLDINGS. LLC 

COUNTY WHERE THE DEVELOPMENT IS PROPOSED Brunswick 

Pursuant to N.C.G.S. § l i3A-I20.1 and 15A N.C.A.C. 07J .0700 et seq., the above named 
Petitioner hereby applies to the Coastal Resources Commission (CRC) for a variance. 

VARIANCE HEARING PROCEDURES 

A variance petition will be considered by the CRC at a regularly scheduled meeting, heard in 
chronological order based upon the date of receipt of a complete petition. 15A N.C.A.C. 07J 
.0701(e). A complete variance petition, as described below, must be received by the Division of 
Coastal Management (DCM) a minimum of six (6) weeks in advance of the first day of a 
regularly scheduled CRC meeting to be eligible for consideration by the CRC at that meeting. 
15A N.C.A.C. 07J .0701(e). The final set of stipulated facts must be agreed to at least four (4) 
weeks prior to the first day of a regularly scheduled meeting. 15A N.C.A.C. 07J .0701(e). The 
dates of CRC meetings can be found at DCM's website: www.nccoastaImanagement.net 

If there are controverted facts that are significant in determining the propriety of a variance, or if 
the Commission determines that more facts are necessary, the facts will be determined in an 
administrative hearing. 15A N.C.A.C. 07J .0701(b). 

VARIANCE CRITERIA 

The petitioner has the burden of convincing the CRC that it meets the following criteria: 

(a) Will strict application of the applicable development rules, standards, or orders issued 
by the Commission cause the petitioner unnecessary hardships? Explain the 
hardships. 

(b) Do such hardships result from conditions peculiar to the petitioner's property such as 
the location, size, or topography of the property? Explain. 

(c) Do the hardships result from actions taken by the petitioner? Explain. 

(d) Will the variance requested by the petitioner (1) be consistent with the spirit, purpose, 
and intent of the rules, standards or orders issued by the Commission; (2) secure the 
public safety and welfare; and (3) preserve substantial justice? Explain. 

Please make your written arguments that Petitioner meets these criteria on a separate piece of paper. 
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CRC-VR-14-09 

ATTACHMENT E 
STIPULATED EXHIBITS STIPULATED TO BY PETITIONERS AND STAFF 

a. Plat Map with current ownership noted 
b. Palm Cove restrictive covenants and bylaws 
c. Written letters of support from Long Leaf, Port City, Harrelson and Exum 

and agreement for conservation easements for Lots 2-10 
d. October 16, 2006 letter of refinement from DCM re: dune crossings 
e. CAMA Minor Permits 09-02 and 09-03, authorizing houses on Lots 2 & 3 
f 2014 Major Modification Application for 9-slip pier with attachments 
g. 2013 Cape Fear Engineering report with water depths at the Site 
h. Cleary Atlas, relevant portion 
i. Field Report for CAMA Major Permit 179-03 
j. Field Report for this CAMA permit application 
k. Shellfish Sanitation comments 
1, Objections received responding to permit application 
m. Objections received in anticipation of this variance hearing 
n. Denial letter, dated May 27, 2014 
o. PowerPoint Presentation 

\7 
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«ay-OS-2003 10:41a!ii Frcni-MJRCHISON TAYLOR ATTY 9̂137636381 

ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION 

OF 

PALM' COVE OWNERS ASSOCIATION, INC. 

A NON-PROFIT CORPORATION 

SOSID: 781197 
Date Filed: 5/6/2005 2:28:00 PM 

Elaine F. Marshall 
North Carolina Secretary of State 

C200512600209 

In compliance ^ t h the requirements of Chapter 55A of the General Statutes of 
North Carolina, the undersigned being of the age of eighteen years or more, does hereby make and 
acknowledge these Articles of Incorporation for the purpose of forming a corporation not for profit 
and docs hereby certify: 

1 

ARTICLE 1. 
NAME 

The name of the corporation is Palm Cove Owners Association, Inc., hereinafter 
called the Corporatioa 

ARTICLE 2. 
i DURATION 

The period of duration of the Corporation shall be perpetual. 

i ARTICLE 3. 
REGISTERED OFFICE AND AGENT, PRINCIPAL OFFICE 

Tlie initial registered office of the Corporation and the principal office of the 
Corporation is located at 151 Poole Road, Suite C, Brunswick County, Belvillc, NC 28451; the 
mailing address of the registered office and of die principal office is P.O. Box 1967, Wilmington 
NC 2S402; and the name of tlie ̂ t ia l registered agent of the Corporation at such address is Robert 
C. G. Exuzn. I 

ARTICLE 4. 
j PURPOSES AND POWERS 
I I 

This Corporation docs not contemplate pecuniary gain or profit to the members thereof. Nc 
pan of the net Income of the Coiporotion shall inure to i t s benefit of any officer, director or 
member of the Corporation. Thc;specific purposes for which it is formed are to provide for the 
maintenance, management and preser\'ation of that certain development known as Palm Cove 
Subdivision ( hereafter "Development") as shown and described on the plats thereof recorded in the 
Office of the Register of Deeds of Brunswick County, North Carolina, and any additions thereto 
which may be brought within the juhsdiction of the Corporation; and to promote the health, safety 
and welfare of the Owners of Lots in the Development, and any additions thereto as may hereafter 
be broiiglit within the jurisdiction of this Corporation. 
SB-Jll 
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Consent 

Lot(s) 2, 3 & 6 in the Palm Cove subdivision. located in Bninswick County, North Carolina are owned by 
Brunswick Land Holdings, LLC. I am a Member-Manager of said LLC and I am authorized to speak on 
behalf of said LLC regarding these matters. On behalf of the LLC, T write to support the variance request 
being filed by Palm Cove POA and Brunswick Land Holdings^ LLC, seeking a variance from the Coastal 
Resources Commission ( " C R C ) allowing construction of a 9-boast sh'p community dock, with associated 
walkway and gazebo, to be located on Lots 2 and 3. If necessary to obtain variance approval from the 
CRC, I hereby state, on behalf of the LLC, that the LLC is willing and able to record a conservation 
easement on said lot(s) prohibiting construction of any other boat piers or docks on the Jinks Creek 
shorefront portion of said lol(s). 

BRUNSWICK LAND HOLDINGS, LLC 
A North Carolina Limited Liability Company 

Harrelson Name: 
ember/Manaser 

MTG 121527V.2 Palm Cove Consent 
Lots 2 , 3 & 6 
Brunswick Land Holdings. LLC 
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/ M rth f1 , NCDENR 
\ j North Carolina Department of Environment and Natural Resources 

Division of Coastal Management 
Michael F. Easley, Governor Charles S. Jones, Director William G. Ross Jr., Secretary 

October 16,2006 

Palra Cove POA, Inc. 
C/oBertExum 
PO Box 1967 
Wilmington, NC 28403: \ 

Dear Mr. Exum: 

This letter is with reference to your request to modify State Pennit #11-06, which was issued on 1/18/06 
and expires on 12/31/2009. The action you have proposed includes the construction of ten structural 
access walkways (dune crossovers) along the southern property line, one located on each lot within the 
Pahu Cove subdivision. The proposed activity would be located within the boundaries of the project 
area. The work would be conducted within the Ocean Erodible Area and High Hazard Flood Area of 
Environmental Concern (AEC). 

Upon review of the proposed plan submittal, the Division of Coastal Management has determined that 
the proposed action is consistent with existing State mles and regulations and is in keeping with the 
onginal purpose and intent of the pennit. Per your.request, I hereby submit this Letter of Refmement 
authorizing the modification of State Permit #11-06. By copy of this letter we are also notifying* the 
U. S. Army Coips of Engineers of our action. & 

Please be advised that the terminal end of the structural access wallcways/dune crossovers, are not 
permittable oceanward of the first line of natural stable vegetation. It is strongly recommended that you 
contact a representative fi:om the Division of Coastal Management, and have that representative field 
venfy the location of the first line of natural stable vegetation prior to the initiation of any work. 

If you have any questions concerning the above or if I can be of ^ y other assistance, please advise. 

Sincerely, 

Ja i^es^ . Gregson 
Disfrifi/t Manager 

cc: WIRO file, DCM RECEIVED 
Morehead City file, DCM D C M WILMINGT0N, NC 

FEB 0 3 2014 

1 2 7 Cardinal Drive Extension, Wilmington, N.C. 2 8 4 0 5 - 3 8 4 5 • Te l ephone 9 1 0 - 7 9 6 - 7 2 1 5 » Fax 9 1 0 - 3 9 5 - 3 9 6 4 
An Equal Oppor tuni ty Aff i rmat ive Act ion Employer 
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CAMA Major Permit Modification 
Design Narrative 

Subject: 
Palm Cove 

Sunset Beach 
Brunswick County, North Carolina 

Date: February 26,2014 

Prepared by 

Cape Fear Engineering, Inc. 
151 Poole Road, Suite 100 

Belville, North Carolina 28451 
( 9 1 0 ) 3 8 3 - 1 0 4 4 R E C E I V E D 

DCM WILMINGTON. N C 
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DIVISION OF COASTAL MANAGEMENT 

 FIELD INVESTIGATION REPORT 
 
l. APPLICANT'S NAME:   Palm Cove, POA, Inc. C/o Bert Exum 
 
2. LOCATION OF PROJECT SITE: Palm Cove Subdivision at the intersection of Canal Dr. and Main St. 

adjacent to Tubbs Inlet and the Atlantic Ocean, in Sunset Beach, Brunswick Co. 
Photo Index – 2006: 1-6152 O,P-5        2000: 1-5 P-5            1998: 1-11, Q-S, 8-11  
State Plane Coordinates - X: 2156060 Y:  45214  Rover File: V-102510A (2006) 

 
3. INVESTIGATION TYPE:  CAMA 
 
4. INVESTIGATIVE PROCEDURE: Dates of Site Visit – 02/11/14, 3/4/14 

       Was Applicant Present – No, No 
5. PROCESSING PROCEDURE: Application Received – Completed 02/26/14 

    Office - Wilmington 
6. SITE DESCRIPTION: 

(A) Local Land Use Plan - Town of Sunset Beach 
Land Classification From LUP - Developed/Vacant 

(B) AEC(s) Involved: ES, OH, IH 
(C) Water Dependent: Yes 
(D) Intended Use:  Private Community  
(E) Wastewater Treatment: Existing - None 

 Planned  - Individual Septic Systems 
(F) Type of Structures:  Existing – Asphalt road and utilities  

 Planned  - 9-slip community docking facility 
(G) Estimated Rate of Erosion: 2 ft. per year 

Source – 2011 LTAASCR Update 
 
7. HABITAT DESCRIPTION:                            [AREA] 

  DREDGED                        FILLED               OTHER 
 
(A) Vegetated Wetlands 
      Coastal 

 
 

  
 

 
(B) Non-Vegetated Wetlands 
     Open Water 

 
 

 
 

 
3,172 sq. ft.  
Incorporated 

 
(C) Other 
      Highground  

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
(D) Total Area Disturbed: 3,172 sq.ft. (0.07 acres)   
(E) Primary Nursery Area:  No 
(F) Water Classification: SA-SB         Open: Tubbs Inlet (yes) 

 
8. PROJECT SUMMARY:  The applicant is proposing to modify CAMA Major Permit #11-06 and construct a 

private nine (9) slip community docking facility adjacent to Tubbs Inlet.
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Palm Cove, POA, Inc., C/o Bert Exum 
Page Two 

 
9.  PROJECT DESCRIPTION 

The applicant's property is located at the far eastern end of Sunset Beach in Brunswick County.  The property 
is located at the intersection of Canal Drive and Main Street, along the Main Street Extension.  Directions from 
the Sunset Beach bridge are as follows: turn left at the stop sign after crossing the bridge and causeway onto 
Main Street; follow Main Street until it dead ends; turn right onto Main Street extension.  The project site is 
located on a peninsula of land bordered by the waters of Tubbs Inlet to the north, and the Atlantic Ocean to 
the south. The property is 12.67 acres in size and is vegetated with typical ocean front vegetation along both 
the northern and southern side, consisting of Sea Oats (Uniola paniculata), American Beachgrass (Ammophila 
breviligulata), Seashore Elder (Iva imbricate), Curly Leaf Yucca (Yucca filamentosa) and Prickly Pear Cactus 
(Opuntia spp.). The average elevation of the tract ranges from 6-12 feet above mean sea level.  
 
The property is a gated subdivision with an access road, electrical utilities and water services provided to the 
ten vacant lots. Each lot within the subdivision is platted from the MHW boundary of the Atlantic Ocean to the 
MHW boundary of Tubbs Inlet.  The access road and utilities are located in the north central section of the 
property, outside of the 120 feet Ocean Hazard large structure setback, but well within the Ocean Hazard Area 
of Environmental Concern (AEC). CAMA Major Permit #11-06 was issued on January 18, 2006 and authorized 
the subdivision, roadway and utility improvements.  The permit was modified on February 5, 2007 to include 
sand fencing.  This permit was due to expire on December 31, 2009.  However, the permit was subject to 
extension by the Session Law 2009-406, and as amended by Session Law 2010-177, the Permit Extension Act.  
The major permit was renewed on January 9, 2014 and is now due to expire on December 31, 2015.  The Town 
of Sunset Beach has issued minor development permits to Brunswick Land Holdings, LLC for the construction 
of single family residences on Lot 2 and Lot 3, although construction has not been initiated.  Currently, there is 
one private docking facility constructed adjacent to Lot 1.   This structure was authorized by CAMA general 
permit # 38948 issued to Dean Belk on July, 26, 2005 and authorized a private two (2) slip docking facility in 
accordance with 15A NCAC 07H.1200.   
 
The property has approximately 950 linear feet of shoreline bordering Tubbs Inlet and approximately 700 
linear feet bordering the Atlantic Ocean.  No coastal wetland vegetation is present along the shoreline and an 
erosion escarpment is present along the entire northern shoreline adjacent to Tubbs Inlet, i.e. the location of 
the proposed pier.  The erosion scarp along the northern shoreline varies in height and ranges from three to 
six feet.  An on-site investigation and comparison of the submitted work plan drawings from this submission 
and the approved work plan drawings for Permit #11-06 reveal that the shoreline near the shared property 
boundary of Lot 2 and Lot 3 has eroded approximately 40 feet in the last ten years.   
 
The long-term average annual erosion rate in the vicinity of the property is 2.0 feet per year. The 100-year 
storm recession line for this area of Sunset Beach is 320 feet creating a total Ocean Erodible Area (OEA) of 440 
feet. The waters of Tubbs Inlet are classified as SA HQW by the North Carolina Division of Water Quality and 
are open to the harvest of shellfish and the waters of the Atlantic Ocean are classified as SB.  This area of 
Tubbs Inlet is NOT designated as Primary Nursery Area.  The entire property lies within the limits of the Inlet 
Hazard Area (as designated by the North Carolina Coastal Resources Commission). 
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Palm Cove, POA, Inc., C/o Bert Exum 
Page Three 
 
10.   PROPOSED PROJECT 
The applicant is proposing to modify CAMA Major Permit #11-06 and construct a private nine (9) slip 
community docking facility.  The applicant is proposing to establish a ten feet wide easement and community 
area for access to the proposed boating facility along the shared property boundary between Lot 2 and Lot 3. 
Lot 2 has approximately 132 linear feet of frontage along Tubbs Inlet and Lot 3 has approximately 105 linear 
feet of shoreline along Tubbs Inlet.  The proposed community docking facility would originate from the high 
ground of the shared lot line and would extend approximately 15 feet water ward of the Mean High Water 
boundary (MHW).  The access pier would terminate at a proposed gazebo measuring approximately 20 feet 
wide by 20 feet long.  The gazebo would be connected via an access ramp, to a proposed main spine floating 
dock.  The proposed main spine floating dock would measure approximately 6 feet in width and 135 feet in 
length.  The applicant is proposing to install six (6) finger piers each measuring approximately 4 feet in width 
and 24 feet in length adjacent to the main spine.  The finger piers would be oriented perpendicular to the 
proposed main spine floating dock and would define the nine (9) slips (see sheet 2 of 2).  As proposed, each 
slip would be equipped with a boatlift measuring approximately 12 feet in width by 12 feet in length.  The 
width of Tubbs inlet in the location of the proposed docking facility is approximately 766 feet as measured 
from the erosion scarp on the near shore side and the edge of coastal wetland vegetation on the opposite 
shoreline.  As proposed, the docking facility would extend approximately 90 feet into a water body that 
measures approximately 766 feet in width.  The applicant has sited the proposed docking facility the conform 
to the established pier head line of the adjacent docking facility and would not extend into the channel 
portion of the water body, which is located along the -4 feet MLW contour.  Water depths in the location of 
the docking facility average -2.5 feet at MLW.  The proposed docking facility would provide mooring for nine 
(9) vessels and would serve the residents of the private community.   
 
11. ANTICIPATED IMPACTS: 
As proposed the docking facility would extend approximately 90 feet into a water body that measures 
approximately 766 feet in width.  The proposed docking facility would not extend into the channel portion of 
the water body and would be located along the -4 feet water depth contour of Tubbs Inlet.  The proposed 
docking facility would incorporate approximately 4,660 square feet of Public Trust Area and Estuarine Waters 
Areas of Environmental Concern.  The proposed docking facility would result in the shading of approximately 
1,876 square feet of Public Trust Area and Estuarine Waters Areas of Environmental Concern.  As proposed, 
the docking facility would not exceed the ¼ of the width of the water body limitation, not exceed the 
established pier head line, nor encroach into the channel portion of the water body.  The proposed docking 
facility would not encroach into either 15 foot adjacent riparian property owner setback.  As proposed the 
docking facility would provide mooring for nine (9) vessels; however, it appears that an additional two (2) 
vessels could be moored on the sides of the outboard finger piers.  AS proposed the docking facility would be 
located approximately 101 feet from the adjacent docking facility to the west.  Minor increases in turbidity can 
be expected during construction.          
 

Submitted by: Holley A. Snider  Date: March 7, 2014   Office:  Wilmington 
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J 

Pat McCrory 
Governor 

March 11, 2014 

MEMORANDUM: 

TO; 

FROM: 

SUBJECT: 

Appl icant : 

i3(2 
NCDENR 

North Carolina Department of Environment and Natural Resources 
Division of Coastal Management 

Braxton C. Davis John E. Skvaria, 
Director Secretary 

Shannon Jenkins 
NH DEH 
Shellfish Sanitation Section 

Jonathan Howell, NC DENR-DCM Assistant Major Permits Coordinator 
400 Commerce Ave., Morehead City, NC 28557 (Courier 11-12-09) 

CAMA Major Permit Application Review 

Palm Cove POA 11-06 MM c/o Ber t Exum 

Project Locat ion: Canal Dr. & Main St., adjacent to Tubbs Inlet and the Atlantic Ocean, 
in Sunset Beach, Brunswick County 

Proposed Project: construction of a 9-slip community docking facility 

Please indicate below your agency's position or viewpoint on the proposed project and return this 
form to Jonathan Howel l at the address above by Ap r i l 3,2014. If you have any questions 
regarding the proposed project, contact Holley Snider at (910) 796-7270, when appropriate, in-depth 
comments with supporting data is requested. 

REPLY: This agency has no objection to the project as proposed. 

This agency has no comment on the proposed project. 

This agency approves of the project only if the recommended changes are 
incorporated. See attached. 

This agency objects to the project for reasons described in the attached comments. 

SIGNED _ DATE '^1 

RECEIVED 

127 Cardinal Drive Ext.. Wi lmington, NC 28405 
Phone: 910-796-7215\ FAX: 910-395-3964 Inlernet; www.nccQaslalmanaQemenl.net 

An Equ^ Opportunity \ Affirmative Achon Employer 

MAR 2 0 20H 

DCM-MHDCTTY 
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From: Paula Buis <pbuis@ladane.com> 
Sent: Thursday, April 03, 2014 12:19 PM 
To: Snider, Holley 
Subject : CAMA Permit - Sunset Beach - Canal Dr & Main - Docking Facility 
A t tachments : East End Sunset Beach.pdf 

Holley, 
I left you a voicemail earlier today about a proposed CAMA permit that is posted on property 
which is either located on the Williamson Family property or adjacent to their property. I have 
attached a Brunswick County map that displays the Williamson's property which is the parcel 
In yellow on the map. The Williamson family is concerned that this proposed dock facility is 
located on their property. It was brought to their attention by a Sunset Beach resident who 
had notified the Town of Sunset Beach. 
I can be reached at 910-579-7300 as the Williamson family asked me to inquire about this. I 
appreciate your attention to this as the notice indicated that 4/3 is the deadline for comments. 
Thank you^ 
Paula Buis 
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From: PTrible@tribles.com fmailto:PTrible@tribles.com1 
Sent: Friday, July 18, 2014 3:46 PM 
To: Davis, Braxton C 
Cc: Snider, Holley 
Subject: palm cove docking facility 

dear mr davis, my name is preston trible and i live directly next door to the "palm cove subdivision" on sunset beacii Island no 
[1823 east main st]. i contacted ms snider on 7/11/14 to let her know of my objections to the proposed 9slip docking facility 
that has been requested by the palm cove developers, i explained to her that being that my property is the last land on the 
east of the island before the palm cove lots that i have witnessed a tremendous amount of erosion in the last year on the 
tubbs inlet beach bordering my property, also because the channel is so narrow at that point in the inlet with docking slips 
jutting out into the inlet especially at low tide the many boats that use that waterway will find it very difficult to pass by each 
other in an extemely narrow channel pass and could very easily allow for a large increase in boating accidents, i would 
encourage you and anyone else who would be involved in the decision to grant permission for this docking facility to vote "no" 
on the application and appeal for the docking permit, thank you for your time, respectfully, preston g trible 1823 east main st 
sunset beach nc. Date; 
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Palm Cove Variance 

Request 

 Proposed 9-slip Community Docking 

Facility at East End of Sunset Beach 

Brunswick County 

October 22, 2014 
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East end of Sunset Beach, Palm Cove Subdivision 

Photo courtesy of Google earth 1/3/2013 
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Shoreline looking west toward Main Street   

Approximate location of proposed docking facility.  

Pier at Lot 1 in the background. Photograph taken 

on March 4, 2014. 
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Shoreline looking east toward Tubbs Inlet 

Photograph taken on March 4, 2014 
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Shoreline at Lot 6 looking west toward Lot 1 

Photograph taken by Elizabeth Nelson of Cape Fear 

Engineering at approximately 1:25 pm on 

September 1, 2014.  
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Photograph taken on January 7, 2014 

Lot 1 pier and riprap shoreline 

Palm Cove Subdivision 
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Photograph taken on January 7, 2014 

Jinks Creek 
 

Tubbs Inlet 

Atlantic Ocean 

Palm Cove 
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Photograph taken on September 29, 2014 

Approximate location of proposed  
9-slip docking facility 
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Photograph taken January 7, 2014 

Palm Cove S/D 

Jinks Creek 

Tubbs Inlet 
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